## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM450533

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
---------------------------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY NationsBank of Georgia, N.A.	11/03/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Strike King Lure Company	
Street Address:	466 Washington St.	
City: Collierville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38017	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1888627	MIDNIGHT SPECIAL	
Registration Number:	2007263	PRO-BUZZ	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

3129847700 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-372-2000

Email: umattsson@mwe.com, kwalsh@mwe.com

McDermott Will & Emery LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 444 W. Lake Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ulrika E. Mattsson	
SIGNATURE:	/Ulrika E. Mattsson/	

**DATE SIGNED:** 11/10/2017

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=SK Trademark Release#page1.tif source=SK Trademark Release#page2.tif source=SK Trademark Release#page3.tif source=SK Trademark Release#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006202 FRAME: 0470

900428253

# NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE (this "Release") is dated as of November 3rd, 2017, and made between Strike King Lure Company, a Tennessee corporation (the "Grantor"), located at located at 466 Washington St., Collierville, Tennessee 38017, and Bank of America, N.A., formerly NationsBank of Georgia, N.A. (the "Secured Party").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS the Grantor granted the Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and their respective registrations and applications for registrations listed in the attached Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Trademarks"), to secure all obligations, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 1995 at Reel/Frame 01407/0005, and corrected on April 19, 1996 at Reel/Frame 1452/0199; and

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party has agreed to, upon the Secured Party's receipt of payment in full, terminate and release all of its security interest in the Trademarks, which Grantor had previously granted to the Secured Party.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Trademarks as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interests. The Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all of its security interest in all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including but not limited to all rights granted, assigned and conveyed to the Secured Party in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interests contemplated hereby.
- 3. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006202 FRAME: 0471

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has duly executed this Notice of Termination and Release of the Conditional Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademarks as of the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY:
Bank of America, N.A., formerly NationsBank of Georgia, N.A.
Name:
GRANTOR:
Strike King Lure Company
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has duly executed this Notice of Termination and Release of the Conditional Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademarks as of the date first written above.

### SECURED PARTY:

Bank of America, N.A., formerly NationsBank of Georgia, N.A.

Title: Lynn J. Baker, Vice President

**GRANTOR:** 

Strike King Lury Company

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark (Foreign)	Application Number (Application Date)	Registration Number (Registration Date)	Owner
MIDNIGHT SPECIAL	74/520,546 (May 6, 1994)	1,888,627 (April 11, 1995)	Strike King Lure Company (Tennessee Corp.)
PRO-BUZZ	74/693,589 (June 26, 1995)	2,007,263 (October 8, 1996)	Strike King Lure Company (Tennessee Corp.)

DM\_US 86080391-1.092619.0066

cca #: 305257

**RECORDED: 11/10/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006202 FRAME: 0474